

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TH  
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF GOODING**

CLEAR SPRINGS FOODS, INC.,	)	Case No. 2008-0000444
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
BLUE LAKES TROUT FARM, INC.,	)	
	)	
Cross-Petitioner,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
IDAHO GROUND WATER	)	
APPROPRIATORS, INC., NORTH SNAKE	)	
GROUND WATER DISTRICT and MAGIC	)	
VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT,	)	
	)	
Cross-Petitioner,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
IDAHO DAIRYMEN'S ASSOCIATION,	)	
INC.,	)	
	)	
Cross-Petitioner,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
RANGEN, INC.,	)	
	)	
Cross-Petitioner,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	

DAVID R. TUTHILL, JR., in his capacity as )  
 Director of the Idaho Department of Water )  
 Resources, and THE DEPARTMENT OF )  
 WATER RESOURCES, )  
 Respondents. )  
 IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION )  
 OF WATER TO WATER RIGHTS NOS. )  
 36-0413A, 36-04013B, and 36-07148, )  
 (Clear Springs Delivery Call) )  
 IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF )  
 WATER TO WATER RIGHTS NOS. 36- )  
 02356A, 36-07210, and 36-07427, )  
 (Blue Lakes Delivery Call) )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**OPENING BRIEF OF BLUE LAKES TROUT FARM, INC.**

---

Honorable John Melanson, District Judge, Presiding

---

Daniel V. Steenson  
 Charles L. Honsinger  
 S. Bryce Farris  
 RINGERT LAW CHARTERED  
 455 S. Third Street  
 P.O. Box 2773  
 Boise, Idaho 83701-2773  
 Telephone: (208) 342-4591  
 Attorneys for Cross-Petitioner,  
 Blue Lakes Trout Farm, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
B.    COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
C.    STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
1.    Blue Lakes’ Facilities and Water Rights .....	2
2.    Blue Lakes Water Shortage and Injury .....	3
3.    Ground Water Pumping is a Cause of the Declines in Blue Lakes’ Water Supply ..	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A.    The Director Erred in Finding that Blue Lakes’ 1971 Water Right is Not Injured and Failing to Administer Water Rights Accordingly .....	6
1.    The May 19, 2005 Order .....	6
2.    The Hearing Officer Found Injury to Blue Lakes’ 1971 Right, But Erroneously concluded that the May 19, 2005 Order Addressed that Injury .....	8
3.    The Final Order Found No Injury to Blue Lakes’ 1971 Right by Ignoring the Evidence .....	10
4.    Curtailing Juniors Cannot Enhance the Water Supply Beyond What Existed at the Time of Appropriation .....	11
5.    Alpheus Creek Water Flows Were Adequate to Fill Blue Lakes’ 1971 Right at the Time of Appropriation .....	12
6.    Since 2002, IDWR Has Acknowledged Injury to Blue Lakes’ 1971 Right, and has Curtailed Junior Surface Water Rights .....	13

7.	Seasonal Variance in Flows Does not Alter IDWR’s Obligation to Administer Water Rights According to Priority .....	17
8.	The Director’s Reevaluation of Blue Lakes’ Water Rights is Contrary to His Duty to Administer Water Rights in Accordance With SRBA Decrees and Improperly Shifts the Burden to Blue Lakes .....	18
B.	The Hortatory Policy Statements in CMR 20.03 Do Not Support Out-of-Priority Diversions .....	21
C.	The Director erred in failing to require junior priority ground water right holders to fully perform their mitigation obligations in 2006 and 2007 .....	25
D.	Whether the Director’s procedures for submission, review, approval and performance of mitigation plans are arbitrary and capricious .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Alamo Water Co. v. Darrington, 95 Idaho 16, 21, 501 . . . . . 19, 24

Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res., 154 P.3d 433,  
448-449 (2007) . . . . . 20, 22

Beecher v. Cassia Creek Irr. Co. Inc., 66 Idaho 1, 9-10 (1944); P. 2D 700 (1972) . . . . . 19, 24

Bonner General Hop. v. Bonner County, 133 Idaho 7, 10, 18-20, 981 P.2d 242, 245 (1999) . . . . . 23

Magic Valley Radiology, P.A. v. Kolouch, 123 Idaho 434, 437, 849 P.2d 107, 110 (1996) . . . . . 18

Nampa and Meridian Irr. Dist. v. Barclay, 56 Idaho 13, 47 P.2D 916 (1935) . . . . . 19, 24

State v. Nelson, 131 Idaho 12, 13, 16 951 P.2d 943, 947 (1998) . . . . . 19, 20, 24

State v. Hagerman Water Right Owners [HWRO] (in Re Srba Case No. 39576), 130 Idaho 736, 744,  
746, 947 P.2d 409, 417, 419 (1997) . . . . . 20

Stethem v. Skinner, 11 Idaho 374, 82 P. 451 (1905) . . . . . 19, 24

Title Co. v. Stanion, II, 144 Idaho 119, 157 P.3d 613, 620. . . . . 18

**STATUTES**

I.C. Title 42, chapter 6 . . . . . 22, 24, 25

I.C. § 42-202B . . . . . 22

I.C. § 42-222(2) . . . . . 22

I.C. § 42-607 . . . . . 5, 19, 24

I.C. § 42-1411 (2)(j) . . . . . 19

I.C. § 42-1420 . . . . . 18

I.C. § 42-1420(1) . . . . . 19, 24

I.R.C.P. 54(b) . . . . . 21

IDAPA 37.03.11 ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Idaho Constitution, Article XV, sec. 5 ..... 21
